Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Ellesmere Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of April, 1951

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section 44 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Harry Hugh Heslop, William John Lemon, Albert James Sheat, Robert Thomas McMillan, and Horace Glenmore Chamberlain

to be the Ellesmere Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the 20th day of April, 1951, at 2.30 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Ellesmere A. and P. Rooms, Leeston, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.—ELLESMERE DOMAIN

RESERVE No. 316, Block VIII, Selwyn Survey District: Area,

Also Reserve No. 1630, Block I, Southbridge Survey District:

Area, 213 acres, more or less.

Also Reserve No. 3940, Blocks I and V, Southbridge Survey

District: Area, 8 acres, more or less.

Also Reserve No. 3939, Block XIV, Leeston Survey District:

Area, 10 acres, more or less.

Also Reserve No. 4362, Block IX, Southbridge Survey District:

Area, 95 acres 2 roods 15 perches, more or less.

Also Reserve No. 4363, Block IX, Southbridge Survey District: Area, 10 acres, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/194; D.O. 13/33.)

Cancelling the Vesting of a Reserve in the Kaitieke County Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of April, 1951

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve for a site for a public cemetery, and is vested, in trust, in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Kaitieke:

of Kaitieke:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Kaitieke County Council has duly consented to such cancellation:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection (1) of section 10 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby cancel the vesting in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Kaitieke of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

SECTION 9, Block VII, Hunua Survey District: Area, 6 acres 1 rood 36 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 15393.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 2/508; D.O. Misc. 2101.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Dannevirke Borough Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of April, 1951

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

duly set apart for a reserve for a rubbish dump:

And whereas in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Dannevirke:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Dannevirke, in trust, for a rubbish dump.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 1 rood 30 perches, more or less, being part Lot 2 of Section 13, Block II, Tahoraite Survey District, and being part of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 84, folio 185 (Hawke's Bay Registry). As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 4/375c, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. plan 2443.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/375; D.O. 13/12.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Buller Hospital Board

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of April, 1951

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart for a reserve for hospital purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Buller Hospital Board:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section 0. of

of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Buller Hospital Board, in trust, for hospital purposes.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

Section 60, Block III, Kawatiri Survey District: Area, 2 roods 13.2 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 7353.)

T. J. SHERRARD Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/2403; D.O. 4/6.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Roxburgh Borough Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of April, 1951

 $\begin{array}{cccc} & \text{Present:} \\ \text{The Right Hon. S. G. Holland presiding in Council} \end{array}$

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for plantation purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of

vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Roxburgh:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Roxburgh in trust, for plantation purposes.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Section 153, Block I, Teviot Survey District: Area, 4 acres 2 roods, more or less. (S.O. plan 11376.)

T. J. SHERRARD Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 11/9/598; D.O. 3/404/9.)